Town of Cape Elizabeth

Minutes of the October 27, 2020
 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting

Zoom Webinar ID: 931 8571 1403
As a result of the COVID-19 virus, the Zoning Board conducted the meeting via Zoom meeting remote access, as provided by Maine law.  Zoom allowed all Zoning Board members, applicants, and members of the public to hear all discussion and hear votes, which were taken by roll call, as required by law.  Information to access the meeting by video/audio or audio only was provided to the public in advance. 
Participating Members of the Board:

Joseph Barbieri


Matthew Caton

Kevin Justh



Aaron Mosher


Colin Powers 

Michael Tadema-Wielandt Michael Vaillancourt

The Code Enforcement Officer (CEO), Benjamin McDougal participated in the webinar.  The Recording Secretary, Carmen Weatherbie, was logged on.  
A.  Call to Order:  Vice Chairman Mosher called the meeting to order at 7:11 p.m.   Michael Vaillancourt joined the board, after resolving technical difficulties, during first item of new business.  
B.  Approval of Minutes:  

1.  Approval of the Minutes for August 25, 2020:  A motion to approve the minutes was made by Mr. Caton, with the following changes:  Page 2, fifth paragraph, third line -- replace "that is was incumbent" with "that it was incumbent" and Page 2, seventh paragraph, fifth line -- insert a space before "1994."  On Pages 3 and 4 correct spelling of Mr. Barbieri’s name and on Page 4, fourth paragraph, fourth line after “review this cumbersome, fuzzy language.  Mr. Caton added” change Mr. Caton to Mr. Barbieri.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Powers.  All were in favor.  Vote:  6 – 0. 

C.  Old Business:  None.

D.  New Business Item 1:  

To hear the request of David and Brenda Miley, owners of the property at 886 Shore Road, Map U05 Lot 2, to enlarge a carriage house on their property based on Section 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Vice Chairman Mosher asked CEO McDougal for the background.  The CEO stated that this is for an addition to a carriage house on Mr. Miley’s property.  There is a single family dwelling on his property along with the detached carriage house.  It is a conforming lot in RC zone.  The carriage house was built a long time ago, presumably in the 1950’s, and it’s close to the side setback.  It’s angled in a manner so that side that Mr. Miley wants to put the addition on is coming away from the property line so it doesn’t need a variance because it is becoming more conforming in relation to the setback requirement.  

Mr. Miley stated it is a small addition to the existing carriage house and there is a little piece of it that is in the setback.  They don’t know when the carriage house was built.  It was for an older property that was there before lot lines.  The addition will be coming toward their home.  It will not be visible from the road or from anywhere.  It will be on the garage side of a neighbor’s home.  It’s about 12 feet.  The carriage house would continue to look like a carriage house. 

In response to questions from the board, Mr. Miley said he’s not sure what the existing foundation is, but it has withstood the test of time.  Other existing foundations on the property were pretty substantial.  This will have a code approvable foundation.
When they bought the property in 2006 the carriage house had plumbing and a bathroom.  The structure predates the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

There was a question of whether the carriage house was in the Shoreland Zone.  The CEO will verify.  Mr. Miley said it was well beyond 250 feet from the ocean. 
Public comment:
Viveca and Eddy Kwan, neighbors, stated there is a big sugar maple at the fence on the property line.  They inquired about the impact on roots of this tree with the construction; they are concerned about the health of the tree.  The CEO stated he’s not an arborist, but construction occurring about 20 feet away from a tree is usually not a problem.  The Kwan’s have not seen the building plans but Ms. Kwan thought the construction would be closer than 20 feet.  
Mr. Miley verbally located the tree on plans and in the photographs for the board and said an arborist has looked at the tree; the foundation might be four feet deep.  There are other large trees on the property and an arborist comes yearly; this tree was not a concern on their radar.  

Mr. Miley said he would be happy to look at any suggestions the board may have in relation to the tree.  There was additional discussion about the concern for the continued health of the large sugar maple that included a recommendation to have a landscape architect or arborist consulted.  Mr. Miley suggested they open the area for the foundation and look at what is there.  There is a tree on the property that will be removed for this construction because it would overhang the addition.  
The Kwans had more questions about the construction.  The CEO will email the plans to the Kwans.  

There was no additional public comment.
Board deliberation included a discussion about home owner’s property rights, ordinance requirements, health of the tree and potential for damage if the tree dies, whether adding a condition about a professional looking at the tree should be included, and other recommendations.    
Mr. Vaillancourt moved to approve the application of David and Brenda Miley, owners of the property at 886 Shore Road, Map U05 Lot 2, to enlarge a carriage house based on section 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Powers seconded.  Motion was approved by a roll call vote:  7 – 0.  All were in favor.  

Findings of Fact:

1.  The property is a conforming lot in the RC zone.  The property contains a single family dwelling and a carriage house.

2.  The existing carriage house does not meet the side setback requirement.  The owner would like to expand the carriage house without getting closer to the side property line.

Additional Findings of Fact:

1.  The Zoning Board of Appeals has considered the size of the lot, the slope of the land, the potential for soil erosion, the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties, and the impact on views.

2.   The proposed structure will not increase the nonconformity of the existing structure.

3.  The proposed structure is in compliance with the setback requirement to the greatest practical extent.

4.  The building enlargement meets the setback to the greatest practical extent based on the criteria in Sections 19-4-3.B.2 and Section 19-4-3.B.4 in the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Barbieri moved to approve the Findings of Fact and Additional Findings of Fact;   

Mr. Caton seconded.  Motion was approved by a roll call vote:  7 – 0.  All were in favor.
D.  New Business Item 2: 
To hear the request of Margaret and Ogden Williams, Trustees of the Margaret Williams Living Trust, owner of the property at 5 Beach Bluff Terrace, Map U10 Lot 35, to enlarge a non-conforming single family dwelling on their property based on Section 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Vice Chairman Mosher asked CEO McDougal for the background.  The CEO stated that the Williamses want to expand a covered porch on the their house, to square off the front of their house that’s along the road.  Their house is another old house without original documents and its too close to the front setback on Beach Bluff.  They have a frontage on Shore Road that will meet the setback.  This is a nonconforming lot in the RA Zone.  
Mr. Williams said he thought their house was built in 1904.  They have lived there for 29 years.  The porch faces the yard and garden.  About nine years ago they had the porch screened in and started using the porch every evening.  It is 17 feet long by 6½ feet wide.  They wish it were wider for chairs and folding tables and for better views of their garden.  The porch is recessed 4½ feet back from the east-facing wall of the house.  They propose to extend the porch forward those 4½ feet toward Shore Road so that it will be flush with the existing wall.  There are photographs and a diagram included in the application.  The septic system is about 80 feet away from that side of the house.  They understand the house is closer to the street than current setback allows.  They had a recent property survey done and their proposal will not infringe any closer to that setback than it currently does.  They don’t think the extension would affect anyone else’s views or quality of life.  

They have had pleasant interactions with Beach Bluff Terrace neighbors who walk pass their porch.  They have spoken to their nearest neighbors about the porch extension and they have no problem with it and thought it was a good idea.  
Public comment:  “we’ll sea” was logged on and had their hand up (since the last agenda item); however, they did not respond when called upon and they had muted themself.  
In response to board questions, Mr. Williams stated the stairs will remain but would not be changed.  There were comments about the application being well prepared although a building construction plan would have been helpful.  

There was discussion about the proposed plan.  The CEO said there was not an elevation drawing; there is a dotted line on the survey and a description of the expansion.  
There was discussion about increasing the nonconformity and the distance from property line and adding a condition to the findings of fact.
Mr. Justh moved to approve the application of Margaret and Ogden Williams, Trustees of the Margaret Williams Living Trust, owner of the property at 5 Beach Bluff Terrace, Map U10 Lot 35, to enlarge a covered porch on their house based on section 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Barbieri seconded.  
The vote was interrupted to discuss adding the condition to the approval.  It was agreed that the condition should be added to the approval as follows:  
Mr. Justh moved to approve the application of Margaret and Ogden Williams, Trustees of the Margaret Williams Living Trust, owner of the property at 5 Beach Bluff Terrace, Map U10 Lot 35, to enlarge a covered porch on their house based on section 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The Code Enforcement Officer confirms, prior to construction, the expansion is not closer to the front Beach Bluff property line than the existing structure, which is 6.8 feet.   Mr. Vaillancourt seconded.  Motion was approved by a roll call vote:  7 – 0.  All were in favor. 

Findings of Fact:

1.  The property is a nonconforming lot in the RA zone.  The property contains a single family dwelling.
2.  The existing house does not meet the front setback requirement.  The owner would like to expand the porch without getting closer to the front property line.

Additional Findings of Fact:

1.  The Zoning Board of Appeals has considered the size of the lot, the slope of the land, the potential for soil erosion, the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties, location of the septic system and other suitable soils, and the impact on views.
2.  The proposed structure will not increase the nonconformity of the existing structure.

3.  The proposed structure is in compliance with the setback requirement to the greatest practical extent.
4.  The building enlargement meets the setback to the greatest practical extent based on the criteria in Sections 19-4-3.B.2 and 19-4-3.B.4 in the Zoning Ordinance.
Mr. Justh moved to approve the Findings of Fact and Additional Findings of Fact; Mr. Caton seconded.  Motion was approved by a roll call vote:  7 – 0.  All were in favor.
D.  New Business Item 3: 
To hear the request of Kevin Browne Architecture, representing Robert Warshaw and Debbie Schmidt, owners of the property at 10 Lawson Road, Map U08 Lot 23, to enlarge a garage on their property based on Section 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Vice Chairman Mosher asked CEO McDougal for the background.  The CEO stated that there’s an old garage at the corner of this property that they would like to reconstruct and slightly expand, changing the roof pitch, so they can get a loft above.  It is very close to the property line; it doesn’t meet the setback to the front or side property lines.  This is a nonconforming lot in the RA Zone.  They are not expanding the footprint of the garage; they are expanding it upward.  We could call this a reconstruction. 

Mr. Browne said they are hoping to save the walls of the structure and just take the roof off and add a loft for storage.  This garage is used for storage now and they want to make it a secondary music studio for practice convenience.  There is a slight increase in height.  The walls do not change; the ridge changes to just shy of 5 feet at the highest point.  They are adding some windows along the sides.  They are removing the driveway in front of the structure and probably putting in a small patio, resulting in less impervious surface.
In response to questions, Mr. Browne stated this structure is right on the street, in front of the house.  He did not believe any views, other than the clients’, would be impacted.  The neighbor to left is 40 – 50 feet away.  They don’t look over this structure.  The bathroom (a powder room) will be new, there will be no bedrooms added.  The septic system is on file; he believes the septic field is in the front yard, to the side of this structure.  The house was rebuilt just four to five years ago.  
Mr. Caton mentioned this would be called an accessary building or structure as defined in the ordinance.  As such, with plumbing, it cannot be used for overnight accommodations.  
The CEO stated that the Public Works Director would determine if a patio could replace part of the driveway.  That is in the Public Works jurisdiction. 

On a question about the foundation, Mr. Browne believes there is a frost wall under the structure that they would keep using.  They don’t know exactly what is underneath.
Public Comment:

Mary Hutchinson (“we’ll sea” log in name), who lives right next door, said that her biggest concern is if they sell and this structure is used for overnight accommodations.  The CEO addressed her concerns and referenced the zoning provision that states if there is plumbing in an accessary structure it can not be used for overnight accommodations.  
Nancy Ruddy lives on the other side.  She is concerned about use down the road because of the bathroom.  The CEO stated that overnight accommodation would be an abuse of the ordinance and very enforceable.  A board member noted that no shower would be added, making it less desirable in that manner.
Ms. Ruddy asked if they wanted to add on, would this interfere with any future plans of theirs because this structure is so close to the property line?  The CEO stated that changing the pitch of the roof on this structure could not in any way affect a proposed expansion on her property.  Property line setbacks are specific to the property.  
Board members had no reservations on this application.

Mr. Justh moved to approve the application of Kevin Browne Architecture, representing Robert Warshaw and Deborah Schmidt, owners of the property at 10 Lawson Road, Map U08 Lot 23, to reconstruct and enlarge a garage on their property based on Sections 19-4-3.B.3 and 19-4-3.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Barbieri seconded.  Motion was approved by a roll call vote:  7 – 0.  All were in favor.
Findings of Fact:

1.  The property is a nonconforming lot in the RA zone.  The property contains a single family dwelling and a detached garage. 
2.  The existing garage does not meet the front or side setback requirements.  The owner would like to expand the garage upward without getting closer to the property lines.

Additional Findings of Fact:

1.  The Zoning Board of Appeals has considered the size of the lot, the slope of the land, the potential for soil erosion, the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties, location of the septic system and other suitable soils, and the impact on views.

2.  The proposed structure will not increase the nonconformity of the existing structure.

3.  The proposed structure is in compliance with the setback requirement to the greatest practical extent.

4.  The building enlargement and reconstruction meets the setback to the greatest practical extent based on the criteria in Sections 19-4-3.B.2, 19-4-3.B.3, and 19-4-3.B.4 in the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Justh moved to approve the Findings of Fact and Additional Findings of Fact; Mr. Vaillancourt seconded.  Motion was approved by a roll call vote:  7 – 0.  All were in favor.
E.  Communications:  None.
F.  Next meeting:  Will be on Wednesday, December 2, providing there is an application.  November and December meetings will be combined.  
G.  Adjournment:  Vice Chairman Mosher adjourned the meeting 9:10 p.m.  
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